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Decision No. 69632

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DOROTHY PAULINE BONOMO,
Petitioner, o
: Case No. 8157
vs o
THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND

)
TELEGRAPE COMPANY, a California
coxporation,

)

Respondent..

Abraham Goremnfeld, fox complainant.

Roger Arnebergh, Clty Attorney, by
Michael T. Sauver, for the Police
Department of the City of Los Angeles,
intervener.

Lawler, Felix & Hall by Robert C. Coppo,
for defendant

OCPINTI 0 N

Complaiuaut seeks restoration of telephoue sexrvice at

1030 North Curson Avenue, Apartment S, Los Angeles, Célifbrnia.
Intexrim restoraciou.was oxdered pending further order (Decision
No. 68905, dated Aprll 20, 1965)

| Defendant's answer alleges that om or about February 16,
1965, it had :easonablévcause to believe that service to Dorothy P.
Bonomo, under numbex 876-2389, was being or was to be used as an
instxumentality directly or indirectly to violate ox aid and abet

violation of law, and therefore defendant was requz:ed €o disconnect

service pursuant to the decxsion in Re Lelephone Disconnection, :
47 Cal. P.U.C. 853. |
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The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner'DeWOlf

at Los Angeles on July 22, 1965. _ |

By lettexr of February 15, 1965, the Chief of Police of
the City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephome under
number 876-2389 was being used to disseminace'horse-rncing informa-
tion used in connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code
Section 337a, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1).

Complainant testified that she has moved to a new address
at 5733 Vixginia Avenue, Los Angeles, Californma, and needu
permanent installation of telephone service at this address. Com-
plainant further testified that she has separated from ber husband
and that all chaxges agaxnst her for violation of Seccion 337a of
the Penal Code have been dismmssed.'

Complainant further testified that sbe desires restoration
of the telephone service at the new address. She hasAgreat need
for telephone service and she did not and will no: use the tele-
phone for any umlawful purpose.. | :

| A Ceputy nity atto:nej appeared and cross-examinéd.che
complainant, but no cestimony'was offered on bebalf of any law
enforcempnt agency.

We find that defendant’s action was based upon reasonable
cause, and the evidence fails to shbow that the telephone was used
for any illegal purpose. |

Complainant is entitled to service.
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IT IS ORDERED that Decisiom No. 68905, datéd‘April 20, 1965,
temporarily restoring service to complainant, is amended to show
complainant's new address .at 5733 Virginia Avenue, Los Angeles',
California, and that it is for the Lnstallation of new serv:‘.ce-é.nd,
as such, that it is made permanment, subjéct to defénglant 's tariff
provisions and existing applicable law.

The effective date of this ordexr shall be twam:y days
aftex the date hereof. | |

Dated at__San Francisco  , California, this 3/s7
day of__ Mgt , 1965.

~ Comndssioners

Commissioner Froderick B. Holoboze, ’be'r.ng ‘
nocessarily absent, 41d not participate
in tho disposition of this procooding.
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